

No. 19-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP P.L.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF BOULDER COUNTY,
SAN MIGUEL COUNTY, AND THE CITY OF
BOULDER, COLORADO, AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

KEVIN S. HANNON
THE HANNON LAW
FIRM, LLC
*1641 Downing Street
Denver, CO 80218*

DAVID BOOKBINDER
NISKANEN CENTER
*820 First Street NE,
Ste. 675
Washington, DC 20002*

MARCO B. SIMONS
Counsel of Record
RICHARD L. HERZ
MICHELLE C. HARRISON
SEAN POWERS
NAOMI GLASSMAN-MAJARA
LINDSAY BAILEY
EARTHRIGHTS
INTERNATIONAL
*1612 K St. NW, Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 466-5188
marco@earthrights.org*

Counsel for amici curiae

December 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Tenth Circuit found Section 1447(d) to be ambiguous – and any ambiguity is best resolved in favor of limited appellate review	5
A. The Tenth Circuit found the language of the “except” clause to be ambiguous	7
B. If there is any ambiguity in the statute, canons of construction confirm limited appellate review.....	9
II. This Court should refuse Petitioners’ invitation to create a new basis for removal and vastly expand the preemptive scope of federal common law	13
A. Petitioners previously argued that federal common law cannot apply to a case such as this.....	15
B. Petitioners cannot remove a case to federal court based on unpled federal common law that affords Respondent no cause of action.....	17
C. This dispute is not governed by the federal common law of interstate pollution	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>American Electric Power v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	21
<i>Avco Corp. v. Machinists</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968)	19, 23-24
<i>Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station</i> , 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Ben. National Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	19, 22, 24
<i>Board of Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Colo. 2019)	20
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	25
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 667 (1979).....	12
<i>Carpenter v. Wichita Falls Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 44 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	17, 18, 19

<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (20011985).....	6
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-07591, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181274 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2020)	28
<i>City of N.Y. v. Bob Moates' Sports Shop</i> , 253 F.R.D. 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	26
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	7, 10
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	21
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	26
<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980)	25-26, 28
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ("MTBE") Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>In re Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 773 (N.D. Ohio 2020)	26
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	19-20
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985).....	26

<i>Key v. Doyle</i> , 434 U.S. 59, 65 (1977).....	11
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020).....	17
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991).....	7, 9
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	18, 21
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	19, 23
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	26-27
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	20
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc. v. Dep't of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	27
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	6-7, 9
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	26

<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Products Co.</i> , 979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020)	7, 10
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	6
<i>Russell Corp. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 264 F.3d 1040 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	10
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., Inc. v. Henson</i> , 537 U.S. 28, 32 (2002)	11
<i>Things Remembered v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	10
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947)	23-24
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	27
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	24
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	6
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	12
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	6
<i>Young v. Masci</i> , 289 U.S. 253 (1933)	25

State Cases

<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 207 P.3d 20 (Cal. 2009).....	28
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	26

Federal statutes and rules

28 U.S.C. § 1442	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447	<i>passim</i>
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, § 2(d), Nov. 9, 2011, 125 Stat. 546.....	12

Briefs & Other Court Filings

Answering Brief for Defendants-Appellees, <i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil</i> <i>Corp.</i> , No. 09-17490 (9th Cir. filed June 30, 2010).....	15-16
Appellants' Opening Brief, <i>Mayor & City</i> <i>Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 19-1644 (4th Cir. filed July 29, 2019).....	12
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Board of</i> <i>Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor</i> <i>Energy (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , No. 19-1330 (filed Dec. 8, 2020)	2
Plaintiffs-Appellees' Response Brief, <i>Mayor &</i> <i>City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 19-1644 (4th Cir. filed Aug. 27, 2019)	22
